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of one year, and three supervisors for each of 
the even numbered towns, one of whom shall be 
designated on the ballots as chairman, for the term 
of two years, and thereafter all supervisors shall be 
elected alternately, from the odd and even num-
bered towns in such county, for the term of two 
years. 

SECTION 5. All acts or parts of acts which con-
flict with, or in any manner contravene the pro-
visions of this act are hereby repealed. 

SEcrioN 6. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 10, 1885. 

No. 454, A.] 	[Published March 14, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 54. 
AN ACT to incorporate the city of Viroqua. 

(See Vol. 2.) 

[No. 72, A.] 	 Published March 17, 1885] 

CHAPTER 55. 
AN ACT amending section 5, chapter 79, of the 

private and local laws of 1870, relating to the 
employment of prisoners in the city of Grand 
Rapids. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 5, of chapter 79, of the pri- ..:4,210yinrinotwof 
vate and local laws of 1870, is hereby amended by conducted. 
adding to said section the following: Whenever 
any person having been convicted as aforesaid 
shall be sentenced thereupon to imprisonment, 
the court may also sentence such person to hard 
labor during the term of his imprisonment within 
said city. The common council shall have the 
direction of such convict labor, and may, by ordi-
nance, adopt such rules in relation thereto as it 
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may deem best, and the marshal or other officer 
having the custody of such convict shall be gov-
erned thereby. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 18S5. 

Legal designa-
tion of state in-
stitutions. 

Wires on pri-
vate buildings 
do not justif) 
a prescription 
to perpetual 
right. 

[No. 191, A.] 	[Published March 17, 18851 

CHAPTER 56. 
AN ACT to change the names and legal designa- 

tions of certain state institutions. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 

in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. The names and legal designations 

of the Wisconsin Institution for the Education of 
the Blind and the Wisconsin Institution for the 
Education of the Deaf and Dumb are hereby re-
spectively changed to Wisconsin School for the 
Blind and Wisconsin School for the Deaf. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 1SS5 

[No. 197, A.] 	[Published March 17, 1885.] 

CHAPTER 57. 
AN ACT relating to telegraph, telephone, electric 

light and other wires and cables. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 

in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Whenever any wire or cable used 

for any telegraph, telephone, electric light, or other 
electric purposes is, or shall be attached to, or does, 
or shall extend upon or over any building or land, 
no lapse of time whatever shall raise a presump-
tion or justify a prescription of any perpetual 
right to such attachment or extension. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 13, 1885. 


